The following key assumptions have been made in determining the outstanding claims liabilities:

2014 2013
PERSONAL COMMERCIAL PERSONAL COMMERCIAL

AUST NZ AUST NZ AUST NZ AUST NZ
Weighted average term to
settlement (years) 0.5 0.8 4.5 1.5 0.5   1.2   4.7   2.4
Economic inflation rate 4.0% 1.9% 4.0% 2.1% 4.0% 2.0% 4.0% 2.2%
Superimposed inflation rate 0.3% 0.0% 2.5% 1.6% 0.4% 0.0% 2.5% 1.8%
Discount rate 2.6% 3.1% 3.4% 4.0% 2.7% 3.3% 3.6% 3.4%
Claims handling expense ratio 7.0% 5.5% 4.4% 9.3% 6.2% 6.2% 4.4% 6.3%
Risk margin 9.5% 11.4% 18.3% 16.1% 8.8% 13.4% 18.3% 21.8%

6.6.2 OUTSTANDING CLAIMS LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

71

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014 (continued)

6.6.2 OUTSTANDING CLAIMS LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
(E) IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
The Suncorp Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key underlying actuarial
assumptions. A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant. The tables below
describe how a change in each assumption will affect the profit before tax. There is no impact to equity reserves.

2014 2013

MOVEMENT IN VARIABLE

PROFIT (LOSS)
BEFORE TAX

PROFIT (LOSS)
BEFORE TAX

 $M  $M

Weighted average term to settlement (years) + 0.5 years  (99)  (90)
– 0.5 years  98  90

Inflation rate +1%  (223)  (219)
–1%  205  201

Discount rate +1%  207  202
–1%  (229)  (224)

Claims handling expense ratio +1%  (55)  (54)
–1%  55  54

Risk margin +1%  (58)  (57)
–1%  58  57

6.7 GENERAL INSURANCE – SUBORDINATED NOTES
GENERAL INSURANCE 2014 2013

DUE DATE FIRST CALL  $M  $M

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Fixed rate notes  September 2024  September 2014  131  135

 September 2025  September 2015  118  118
 October 2026  October 2016  105  106

 June 2027  June 2017  244  232
Floating rate notes  September 2024  September 2014  52  52

 September 2025  September 2015  77  77
Total subordinated notes (unsecured)  727  720

Current  183  -
Non-current  544  720
Total subordinated notes (unsecured)  727  720

These subordinated notes are issued by AAI Limited and
Suncorp Insurance Funding 2007 Limited. Payments of principal
and interest on the notes have priority over the issuing entity’s
dividend payments only. In the event of the winding-up
of the issuing entity, the rights of the note holders will rank
in preference only to the rights of its ordinary shareholders.

6. GENERAL INSURANCE – SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

72

DIRECTORS’ REPORT REMUNERATION REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL REPORT

6.8  GENERAL INSURANCE – PRESCRIBED
CAPITAL AMOUNT

All general insurance entities that conduct insurance business in